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of-purchase documentation and proof that the consumer has maintained uninterrupted wireless
service for a designated period of time.

A. Respondent’s “customer loyalty” rebate has required the submission of a rebate
form that respondent was to send to the consumer with the wireless device, a copy
of the sales receipt, a copy of the UPC code from the wireless device’s box, and a
copy of the wireless service bill demonstrating that the consumer has maintained
uninterrupted service for a designated period of time (typically 150 days after
phone activation).  Further, to be valid, the consumer’s rebate request, with all
required documentation, has had to be postmarked within a specified window of
time, typically 180-210 days after phone activation. (See, e.g., Exhibit B).

B. Respondent’s “customer appreciation rebate” has required the submission of a
rebate form that respondent was to send to the consumer with the wireless device,
a copy of the sales receipt, a copy of the UPC code from the wireless device’s
box, a copy of the “Guide to Wireless Service” that respondent was to send to the
consumer with the wireless device, and copies of several wireless service bills. 
Further, to be valid, this rebate request, with all supporting documentation, has
had to be postmarked within 120 days after phone activation. (See, e.g., Exhibit
C).

6. Respondent typically advertises available rebates on its Web sites.  (See, e.g., Exhibit A). 
Each listed rebate has a hyperlink.  A consumer who clicks the hyperlink is taken to a page which
describes some of the extensive terms and conditions of the advertised rebate.  Consumers can
purchase the package without viewing these terms and conditions.  In addition, there is nothing
on the link itself to indicate the nature or significance of the terms and conditions.  As a result,
numerous consumers were not aware of several unusual and restrictive terms and conditions
making the rebate offer less attractive.  For example, at the time of purchase, numerous
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“IF YOU ARE REQUIRED TO RESUBMIT MISSING, INCORRECT, OR ILLEGIBLE
INFORMATION, YOUR CLAIM STATUS WILL BE UPDATED AT [RESPONDENT’S
REBATE STATUS] WEBSITE.” (See, e.g., Exhibit B). 

12. In spite of these practices, in numerous cases, respondent has denied consumers a
reasonable opportunity to re-submit deficient rebate requests.  For example, many consumers
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LATE DELIVERY – UNFAIR PRACTICE

20. In connection with its rebate programs, respondent promised to provide consumers with
rebate checks within 12 weeks of rebate submission, if they purchased a wireless phone and
service plan, and submitted a valid rebate request with supporting documentation.  After
receiving rebate requests in conformance with these terms, respondent failed to deliver the
rebates to consumers within the promised time period.  Respondent extended the time period in
which it would deliver the rebates to consumers without consumers agreeing to this extension of
time.  Respondent’s failure to deliver the rebate checks to consumers within the originally-
promised time period has caused or is likely to cause substantial injury to consumers that is not
outweighed by countervailing benefits to consumers or competition and is not reasonably
avoidable by consumers.  This practice was, and is, an unfair act or practice.

21. The acts and practices of respondent as alleged in this complaint constitute unfair or
deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal
Trade Commission Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this fourth day of June, 2007, has issued
this complaint against respondent.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary


